
RESTRICTED 

GENERAL AGREEMENT O N 

TARIFFS AND TRADE 

DELEGATION OF URUGUAY TO GATT 

Table Showing Certain Restrictions Applied to Imports from Uruguay by 
Nineteen Countries which ere Contracting Parties to the General Agreement 
on Tariffs and Trade or are Negotiating with a View to Acceding thereto 

Revision 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

The table has been drawn up, and now revised, by the Uruguayan delegation on 
the basis of data from the following sources: 

(a) GATT documents; 
(b) information given to the Uruguayan delegation by delegations accredited 

to GATT; 
(c) information furnished by the governments of the countries mentioned in 

the table to the diplomatic missions of the Republic of Uruguay. 

The documentation on which the data contained in the table are based is in 
the possession of the Uruguayan delegation and is at the disposal of any delegation 
wishing to consult it. 

For the preparation of the present table, nineteen countries were taken which 
are important outlets for Uruguayan products and whose interest as purchasers is 
reflected in the fact that in i960 they took up 85 per cent of total Uruguayan 
exports. As far as the products are concerned, thirty items were taken which, 
during the same year, accounted for 97 «5 per cent of Uruguayan exports. • 

It should be pointed out that the table includes only sixteen types of 
restrictions applied to Uruguayan exports by the nineteen countries concerned; no 
account has been taken of the types of restriction listed below and they are of 
such importance that had they been included, they would have emphasized considerably 
the negative aspect of the table. These restrictions are as follows: 

(1) customs duties considered to be prohibitive; 
(2) bilateral agreements considered to be discriminatory; 
(3) domestic subsidies which appear to have a harmful effect on imports; 
(4) special treatment between the member States arising out of the formation 

of the European Economic Community and the European Free Trade Association. 

No distinction has been made in the table between restrictions applied under 
GATT provisions and those considered to be in breach of the General Agreement, nor 
in regard to the rigidity with which individual restrictions are applied. 

L/l662/Rev.l 
29 June 1964 

Limited Distribution 



I 

LA662/Rev.l 
Page 2 

KEY TO SYMBOLS 

1. IMPORT PERMIT: individual authorization granted subject to certain 
conditions. 

2. STATE TRADING: the State, either directly or through the intermediary of 
official agencies, directs and controls import trade. 

3. DISCRIMINATION: advantages are granted to products from certain countries 
or currency areas. 

4. VARIABLE CHARGES OR DUTIES ON IMPORTS: levies over and above, or in place 
of, customs duties, applied to imported products for certain purposes such 
as the stabilization or maintenance of prices at a certain level. 

5. HEALTH RESTRICTIONS: imports are prohibitied from countries in which foot-
and-mouth disease exists. 

6. MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM PRICE SYSTEM: when domestic prices exceed the maximum 
price fixed for the product in question, imports are liberalized and/or 
encouraged through the lowering or removal of customs duties or variable 
charges: when domestic prices fall below the fixed minimum, imports are 
made subject to an increase in the variable charge, are placed under quota, 
or are suspended. 

7. REGULATIONS RELATING TO PROPORTION OF IMPORTS: importers or manufacturers 
are required to purchase a given percentage of similar domestic products. 

8. QUOTA SYSTEM: maximum quantities for import are fixed at regular intervals 
on the basis of either volume or value. 

9. PRODUCTION OR TUPNOVER TAXES: applied when products are manufactured from 
the corresponding goods, whether of national or foreign origin. 

10. TARIFF PREFERENCE: preferential tariff for certain countries. 

11. SEASONAL REGULATIONS : imports are suspended'during certain periods of the 
year, during processing of the domestic production. 

12. CORPORATE SYSTEM: imports are the responsibility of national associations 
or agencies to which the producers belong. 

1JA. COMMON AGRICULTURAL POLICY of the European Economic Community (in force). 

13B. COMMON AGRICULTURAL POLICY of the European Economic Community (approved 
and will shortly come into force). 

14. Discriminatory tax applied from the date when importation was liberalized. 

15. Import restriction (see document COM.III/124). 

16. Limitation of imports agreed with main suppliers. 



Brussels 
Tariff 
Item N°/ 
Nomencla­
ture de 
Bruxelles 

16.02 

10.03 
10.06 

15.07 

15.08 
•I 
? 15.07 

3 15.07 

41.01 

41.01 

i 41.01 

41.02 

41.03 

41.06 

41.07 

41.08 

53.01 
53.01 
53.03 

l/1662/Rev.l 
Page 3 

Description of products/ 
Désignation des produits 

Notes: 

EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY/ 
COMMUNAUTE ECONOMIQUE EUROPEENNE 

Federal Prance Italy/ Belgium Netheij-
Rep. of Italie and lands/ 
Germany/ Luxemburg/ Pays-
République Belgique Bas 
fédérale et 
d'Allemagne Luxembourg 

EUROPEAN FREE TRADE ASSOCIATION/ 
ASSOCIATION EUROPEENNE DE LIBRE- ECHANi GE 

United Canada United Austria/ Switzer- Portugal Denmark/ Norwaj/ Sweden/ Finland/ 
States of Kingdom/ Autriche land/ Danemark Norvège Suède Finlande 
America/ Royaume- Suisse 
Etats-Unis Uni 
d'Amérique 

Czeehos- Spain/ïugo- Japan/ 
lovakla/ Espa- sla- Japon 
Tchéco- (?ne via/ 
Slovaquie Yougo­

slavie 

Meat of animals of the bovine 1-8-13B 
species, frozen/viande de l'espèce 
bovine, congelée 
Meat of animals of the bovine 1-8 
species, chilled/viande de 13B 
l'espèce bovine, réfrigérée 
Meat of animals of the ovine 8-3-1 
species, frozen/Viande de l'espèce 
ovine, congelée 
Offals, chilled (of the bovine 1-8-13B 
species or of sheep)/Abats congelés 
(des espèces bovine et ovine) 
Preserved meat/Conserves de viandes 1-8-13B 

Meat extracts/Extraits de viande 
Wheat/Froment 1- U A _ 4 

Wheat flour/Farine de froment 1-13A-4 

Barley/Orge 1-13A-4 
Rice (peelod)/Riz (sans écorco) 1-13B 

Linseed oil, crude/Huile de lin 9 
(brute) 
Linseed oil, boiled/Huile de lin 9 
(cuite) 
Edible oils, crude /Huiles comestibles 9 
(a l'état brut) 
Edible oils, refined or purified/ 1-8-9 
Huiles comestibles (épurées ou raffinées) 
011-cake/Tourteaux 
Meal resulting from the extraction of 
vegetable oils/Farines d'oléagineux 
Cow-hide, dried and salted/cuirs ot 
peaux de bovins, séché s ou salés 
Sheepskins^, dried and salted/Peaux 
d'ovins, séché es ou salées 
Sheepskins in the wool/Peaux 
d'ovins laine es 
Cow-hide, tannod/Cuirs et peaux de 
bovins, tannés l_8a 

Sheepskin leather, tanned/Pcaux 
d'ovins tannées 
Chamois-dressed leather/Cuirs et 
peaux chamoises 8 
Parchment-drossed leather/Cuirs 
et peaux parcheminés 8 
Patent leather and metallized 
leather/Cuirs et peaux vernis ou 8 
métallisés 
Greasy wool/Laine en suint 
Washed wool/Lainc lavée 
Waste of wool, from combine "nd 
curdins, c-nd other wast., ci" wool/ 
Blousscs, déchets de cardie ou de 
peisnt^c et autres déchets de laine 

top s)/Lainv. peignoo Combed wool 
(tops) 
Yarn of combed wool/Fils de laine 
peignée 
Wool textiles/Tissus de laine 

1-3 

,b 

8-10 
1-13B 

8-10 
1-13B 

1-8-10 

8-13B 

8-13B 

1-13B- 6-13B 
10 

1-13B- 13B 
8-10 
10 

13Al-4 24-1-13A 
-10 
1-4-13A 2-1-4 
-10 

13B 

b 
4 
13B 

1 

13B 

d 
1-4 
13B 

1-4-8-
13B 

1-4-8 

1-13B 

5-16 

5-16 

5 

5 

1-4-13B 1-13B 

1-4-10 
13B-2-
10 

1-2-10 

1-8-10 

2-10 

2-10 

15 

15 

15 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

14 

1-3 

1-3 

1-4-13 A 
13B 

9 

7-9 

7-9 

9 
1-4-13 A 

1-4- 13A 

1-4-13A 
13B 

1-9 

1-9 

1-9 

1 
1 

1-9 

9 

9 

1-4-13 A 

1-4-13A 

4-1-13A 
13B 

1-8 

2-1-10 

«f̂ -l-lO 

2-1-10 
10 

10 

10 

9-10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 
10 

J.0 

10 

10 
-»— 
10 

-iO 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

1-4 

1-4 

1-4 

1-4 

1-8 

1-8 

1-8 

1-8 

1-4 

1-4 
2-4-7 

2 

2-4 

9 

9 

9-8 

8-9 

1-8 

1-8 

1-8 

1-3 

1-3 

1-3 

1-3 

1-3 

1-3 
1-4-7-2 3-12-4 

1-4-8-2 
1-4-2 

2-4 

2-4 

1-4-8-2 
1-4-8-2 

3-12-4 

3-12 
3-4-12 

1-3 

1-3 

1-3-4 

1-3-4 

1-3 
1-3 

1-3-4 

1-3-4 

1-3-4 

1-4 

1-4 

1-4 

1-3-4 

1-4 

1-3-4 
1-3-4 
1-3-4 

1-3-4 

1-3-4 

1 1-3-4 

Liberalization announced for 1.6.1964/ 
Liberalisation annoncée pour le 1.6.64 

b c d 
Not being açplicd/ Partial application/ Not 
Non appliqué Application partielle Non 

1-8 1-6-5 1-4-5 1-5-4 

1-8 1-6-5 1-4-5 1-5-4 

1-8 1-6-5 1-4-5 1-5-4 

1-8 1-6-5 4-5 

1-8 

1-8 
1-4-8 

1-7-8 

1-4-6 

1-8 

1-8 

4-7 

4-7 

4 

4 

4 

4 
4 

1-5 

2-4 1-8 8-1-5 

2-4 1-8 8-1-5 

2-4 1-8 5 

2-4 1-8 5-1e 

2-4 1-8 1-8 

1-8 

2 

1 
1 

-

1-3 

c 

5 

* 

1-5 

10 ' 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

1-8-10 

2 
2 

2 

2 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2-4 
2-4 

2-4 

2-4 
2-4 

1-3-4 

1-3-1; 

2-4 

2-4 

2-4 
2-4 

1-3-4. 

1-3-4 

1-3-4 

2-4 

2-4 

2-4 

2-4 

2-4 

1-3-4 
1-3-4 
1-3-4 

1-3-4 

1-3-4 

2-4 

1-8 
1-8 

1-8 

1-8 
1-8 

1 

1 

1-8 

1-5 

î-e 
î-e 

\ 

1 

i 

; 

1 

1 

1 

1-8 

2 

1-8 

2 
2 

1 

1-8 

1-8 

:-8 

1-8 

1-5 

l-c 

i-3 

i-e 

1*8 

applicable to meat for manufacturing purposes/ 
applicable à la viande destinée à la transformation 


