# GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

L/1662/Rev.1 29 June 1964

Limited Distribution

## DELEGATION OF URUGUAY TO GATT

Table Showing Certain Restrictions Applied to Imports from Uruguay by
Nineteen Countries which are Contracting Parties to the General Agreement
on Tariffs and Trade or are Negotiating with a View to Acceding thereto

### Revision

#### EXPLANATORY NOTES

The table has been drawn up, and now revised, by the Uruguayan delegation on the basis of data from the following sources:

- (a) GATT documents;
- (b) information given to the Uruguayan delegation by delegations accredited to GATT;
- (c) information furnished by the governments of the countries mentioned in the table to the diplomatic missions of the Republic of Uruguay.

The documentation on which the data contained in the table are based is in the possession of the Uruguayan delegation and is at the disposal of any delegation wishing to consult it.

For the preparation of the present table, nineteen countries were taken which are important outlets for Uruguayan products and whose interest as purchasers is reflected in the fact that in 1960 they took up 85 per cent of total Uruguayan exports. As far as the products are concerned, thirty items were taken which, during the same year, accounted for 97.5 per cent of Uruguayan exports.

It should be pointed out that the table includes only sixteen types of restrictions applied to Uruguayan exports by the mineteen countries concerned; no account has been taken of the types of restriction listed below and they are of such importance that had they been included, they would have emphasized considerably the negative aspect of the table. These restrictions are as follows:

- (1) customs duties considered to be probabilitie;
- (2) bilateral agreements considered to be discriminatory;
- (3) domestic subsidies which appear to have a harmful effect on imports:
- (4) special treatment between the member States arising out of the formation of the European Economic Community and the European Free Trade Association.

No distinction has been made in the table between restrictions applied under GATT provisions and those considered to be in breach of the General Agreement, nor in regard to the rigidity with which individual restrictions are applied.

#### KEY TO SYMBOLS

- 1. IMPORT PERMIT: individual authorization granted subject to certain conditions.
- 2. STATE TRADING: the State, either directly or through the intermediary of official agencies, directs and controls import trade.
- 3. DISCRIMINATION: advantages are granted to products from certain countries or currency areas.
- 4. VARIABLE CHARGES OR DUTIES ON IMPORTS: levies over and above, or in place of, customs duties, applied to imported products for certain purposes such as the stabilization or maintenance of prices at a certain level.
- 5. HEALTH RESTRICTIONS: imports are prohibitied from countries in which foot-and-mouth disease exists.
- 6. MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM PRICE SYSTEM: when domestic prices exceed the maximum price fixed for the product in question, imports are liberalized and/or encouraged through the lowering or removal of customs duties or variable charges; when domestic prices fall below the fixed minimum, imports are made subject to an increase in the variable charge, are placed under quota, or are suspended.
- 7. REGULATIONS RELATING TO PROPORTION OF IMPORTS: importers or manufacturers are required to purchase a given percentage of similar domestic products.
- 8. QUOTA SYSTEM: maximum quantities for import are fixed at regular intervals on the basis of either volume or value.
- 9. PRODUCTION OR TUPNOVER TAXES: applied when products are manufactured from the corresponding goods, whether of national or foreign origin.
- 10. TARIFF PREFERENCE: preferential tariff for certain countries.
- 11. SEASONAL REGULATIONS: imports are suspended during certain periods of the year, during processing of the domestic production.
- 12. CORPORATE SYSTEM: imports are the responsibility of national associations or agencies to which the producers belong.
- 13A. COMMON AGRICULTURAL POLICY of the European Economic Community (in force).
- 13B. COMMON AGRICULTURAL POLICY of the European Economic Community (approved and will shortly come into force).
- 14. Discriminatory tax applied from the date when importation was liberalized.
- 15. Import restriction (see document COM.III/124).
- 16. Limitation of imports agreed with main suppliers.

																	Pa	ge 3		
Brussels Tariff Item N°/ Nomencla- ture de Bruxelles	Description of products/ Désignation des produits	EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY/ COMMUNAUTE ECONOMIQUE EUROPEENNE							EUROPEAN FREE TRADE ASSOCIATION/ ASSOCIATION BUROPHENNE DE LIBRE-ECHANGE								····	·	<del></del>	
		Federal Rep. of Germany/ République fédérale d'Allemagne	France	Italy/ Italie	Belgium and Inxemburg/ Belgique et Inxembourg	Nether- lands/ Pays- Bas	United States of America/ Etats-Unis d'Amérique		United Kingdomy Royaume- Uni	Austria/ Autriche	Switzer- land/ Suisse	- Portugal	Denmark/ Danemark	Norway/ Norvège	Sweden, Suède	/ Finland/ Finlande	Czechos lovakia Tchéco- slovaqu	gne	/Yugo- sla- via/ Yougo- slavi	<b>)</b>
02.01	Meat of animals of the bovine species, frozen/Viande de l'espèce bovine, congelée	1-8-13B	8-10 1-13B	8 <b>-</b> 13B	13B	d 1-4 13B	5-16	5	10	1-4	1-8	1-3	1-8	1-6-5	1-4-5	1-5-4	2	2-4	1-8	8-1-5
02.01	Meat of animals of the bovine species, chilled/Viande de l'espèce bovine, réfrigérée	1-8 13B	8-10 1-13B	8-13B	4 13B	1-4-8- 13B	5–16	5	10	1-4	1-8	1-3	1-8	1-6-5	1-4-5	1-5-4	2	2-4	1-8	8-1-5
02.01	Meat of animals of the ovine species, frozen/Viande de l'espèce ovine, congelée	8-3-1	1-8-10	6	1	1-4-8	5	5		1-4	1-8	1-3	1-8	1-6-5	1-4-5	1-5-4	2	2-4	1-8	, 5
02.01	Offals, chilled (of the bovine species or of sheep)/Abats congelés (des espèces bovine et ovine)	1-8-13B	1-13B- 10	6-13B	13B	1-13B	5 .	5	10	1-4	1-8	1-3	1-8	1-6-5	4-5	1-5	2	2-4	1-8	5-1°
16.02 16.03	Preserved meat/Conserves de viandes	1-8-13B	1-13B- 8-10	13B	1-4-13B	1-13B		<b>.</b> .	10	1-4	1-8	1~3	1-8	1	4	1	2	2-4	1-8	1-8
10.01	Meat extracts/Extraits de viande Wheat/Froment	1-13A-4	-10	24-1-13A	20	1-4-13A	8	2-1-10	10	1-4 2-4-7	1-4-7-2	1 <del>20</del> 22000 0	1-8 1-4-8	.2	4-7	1 <b>-</b> 8 2	2	2-4 2-4	1-8 1-8	2
10.03	Wheat flour/Farine de froment Barley/Orge	1-131-4	-10	A 2-1-4	1-4-13A	1-4-13A	8	2-1-10	10	2	2	3-12-4	1-7-8	2	4-7	. 2	2	2-4	1-8	1-8
10.06	Rice (peeled)/Riz (sans écorce)	1-13A-4 1-13B	1-4-10 13B-2- 10	1-4-13A 13B	13B	4-1-13A 13B		21 <b></b> 10 10	10	2-11	1-4-8-2 1-4-2	3-12 3-4-12	1-4-6		4	j	2	2-4 2-4	1-8 1-8	2 2
15.07	Linseed oil, crude/Huile de lin (brute)	9	1-2-10		1-9	1		10	10	9		1-3				1	2	1-3-4	1	1
15.08	Linseed oil, boiled/Huile de lin (cuite)	9	1-8-10	9				10	10	9		1-3				1-3	2	1-3-4	1	
15.07	Edible oils, crude /Huiles comestible (à l'état brut)	s 9	2-10	7-9	1-9	ı	,	(v10	10	9-8	2-4	1-3-4	1-8		4	ç	2	2-4	7-8	1-8
15.07	Edible oils, refined or purified/ Huiles comestibles (épurées ou raffin	1-8-9 ées)	2-10	7-9	1-9	1		9-10	10	8-9	2-4	1-3-4	1-8		4	٥	2	2-4	1-8	1-8
23.04 23.04	011-cake/Tourteaux Meal resulting from the extraction of vegetable oils/Farines d'oléagineux	*			1 1			£ × •	10 10		1-4-8-2 1-4-8-2	1-3 1-3		2	4 4	<u>.</u>	2	2-4 2-4	1-8 1-8	
41.01	Cow-hide, dried and salted/Cuirs et peaux de bovins, séchés ou salés		15									1-3-4					2	1-3-4.		
41.01	Sheepskins, dried and salted/Peaux d'ovins, séchées ou salées		15									1-3-4					2	1-3-4		
41.01	Sheepskins in the wool/Peaux		15									1-3-4				1-8	2	1-3-4		
41.02	Cow-hide, tanned/Cuirs et peaux de bovins, tannés	1-8 <sup>a</sup>	10		1-9	1-8		~10	10			1-4				10 '	2	2-4	2	·_ Ω
41.03	Sheepskin leather, tanned/Pcaux d'ovins tannées		10		9	1-0		10	10			1-4				10	2	2-4		1 <del>-</del> 8
41.06	Chamois-dressed leather/Cuirs et peaux chamoisés	8	10		9			10	10			1-4				10	2	2-4		1-8
41.07	Parchment-dressed leather/Cuirs et peaux parcheminés	8	10		•			10	10			1-3-4				10	2	2-4		1-8
41.08	Patent leather and metallized leather/Cuirs et peaux vernis ou	8	10		9			10	10			1-4				10	2	2-4		1-3
53.01	métallisés Greasy wool/Laine en suint							10	10			1-3-4				10	2	1-3-4	_	1-7
53.01 53.03	Washed wool/Laine lavée Waste of wool, from combing and carding, and other waste of wool/ Blousses, déchets de cardage ou de		10		<b>д</b> р							1-3-4 1-3-4					2	1-3-4		
53.05	peignage et autres déchets de laine Combed wool (tops)/Leine peignée	1-5	1.4		1	1		10	10			1-3-4					2	1-3-4		
53.07	Yarn of combed wool/Fils de laine	ıb	1-3		9	*		10	10	1-8		1-3-4	9			10	2	1-3-4	1	1-8
53.11	peignée Wool textiles/Tissus de laine	ıb	1-3		9			10	10	1-8		1-3-4	9			1-8-10	2	2-4	1-8	
Notes: a	iberalization announced for 1.6.1964/	b Not before	/	c		, d	<del></del>								······································	····			<del>,</del>	

Liberalization announced for 1.6.1964/ Not being applied/ Partial application/ Not applicable to meat for manufacturing purposes/
Libéralisation annoncée pour le 1.6.64 Non appliqué Application partielle Non applicable à la viande destinée à la transformation